Presented by:

The Manager 07/06/98

Introduced: Drafted by:

J.R. Corso

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1942

A Resolution Requesting Fiscal Year 1999 Safe Communities Funding from the Alaska Department of Community and Regional Affairs.

WHEREAS, pursuant to AS 29.60.350(a), there has been established in the State of Alaska, Department of Community and Regional Affairs, the Safe Communities Fund into which the legislature may appropriate during each fiscal year a total amount equal to or greater than 30 percent of the income tax revenue received by the state under AS43.20.011(e) for the previous fiscal year, and

WHEREAS, the Department of Community and Regional Affairs distributes money from the Safe Communities Fund to each municipality in the state annually as provided in AS 29.60.360 and AS 29.60.370, and

WHEREAS, AS 29.60.350(b) requires the governing body of a municipality to adopt a resolution requesting Safe Communities Funding and to submit the resolution to the State of Alaska Department of Community and Regional Affairs, and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau seeks Safe Communities Funding, and

WHEREAS, AS 29.60.350(c) requires that money received by a municipality under the Safe Communities Program be used only for the following services in the following priority:

- 1) police protection and related public safety services,
- 2) fire protection and emergency medical services,
- 3) water and sewer services not offset by user fees,
- 4) solid waste management,
- 5) other services determined by the governing body to have the highest priority;

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. The City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska requests that the Alaska Department of Community and Regional Affairs disburse monies from the Safe Communities Fund for the benefit of the city and borough.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 6th day of July, 1998.

Dennis Egan, Mayor

Attest:

Marian J. Miller, Clerk